

ST 01 (01) 2023

Present- A. Gupta, ADJ, F.T.C-I, Sealdah.

Order no. 46

24.03.2023

Among total 5 (five) accused persons 3 (three) accused persons namely Biswajit Das, Raju Das and Md. Wasim are produced from JC.

Among rest 2 (two) accused persons on CB, accused Biswajit Mahata is found absent and filing a petition prays for being represented through his Ld Advocate who is present. The absence of the accused on the ground that he is in PC in connection with another case is considered and the interim bail granted to the accused vide order no. 42 dated 04.01.2023 passed by this Court in this case is hereby extended till next date in the interest of justice with effect from 21.02.2023 as there was cease work observed by the staff on that date.

The accused Sarwar Sk on CB is found absent without steps even today. Today is fixed for production of the accused persons, appearance and consideration of charge against Md. Wasim.

The matter relating to consideration of charge is adjourned as the Ld APP for the State is found absent. CD is also not available.

Ld Advocate Suman Sarkar appointed by the Secretary, DLSA, South 24 Parganas for representing the accused persons namely Biswajit Das and Sarwar Sk appears before this Court and files his letter of appointment. Keep the same with CR.

A prisoner's petition praying for bail is received from the accused Raju Das through the Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home with his letter no. 3514/WO dated 12.03.2023.

Perused the petition and the case record.

Record reflects that the accused Raju Das has already been granted bail by this Court vide order no. 42 dated 04.01.2023 passed by this Court in this case.

The prisoner's petition filed by the accused Raju Das is, accordingly, stands dismissed being misconceived.

A copy of this Order along with a copy of Order no. 42 dated 04.01.2023 be sent to the accused Raju Das for his information and necessary action through the Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home.

To 02.05.2023 for appearance of the accused Biswajit Mahata @ Kachi, Sarwar Sk, production of the accused persons Raju Das, Biswajit Das, Md Wasim and consideration of charge against Md Wasim.

Contd...P/2

The accused Sarwar Sk must appear on the next date i.d. WA shall be issued.

CD be produced on the next date.

D/C

ADJ, F.T.C-I
Sealdah, 24PGS (S).